balance sheet and November 1, 1995 with respect to the statement of operations.

The pro forma condensed consolidated results of operations may not be indicative
of actual results which would have been obtained if the acquisition had occurred
on November 1, 1995.

   B-1

   The Toro Company
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
   As of October 31, 1996
   (Dollars in thousands)

   Hardie
   The Toro   Irrigation   The Toro
   Company   Group   Pro forma   Company
   (Historical)   (Historical)  adjustments   (Pro forma)
   --------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $   66   33   99
Receivables, net   239,637   29,522   269,159
Inventories   130,288   30,703   160,991
Other current assets   35,010   2,307   37,317
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------
   Total current assets   405,001   62,565   467,566
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------

Property, plant and equipment,
   net   73,810   32,869   106,679
Other assets   18,066   8,668   (4,250)(1)   66,109
   43,625 (1)
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------

   Total assets   $  496,877   104,102   39,375   640,354
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Bank overdraft   $   -   1,330   1,330
Current portion of long-term
   debt   350   -   350
Short-term borrowing   41,025   -   124,069 (2)   165,094
Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilites   166,482   17,922   184,404
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   207,857   19,252   124,069   351,178
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------

Long-term debt, less current
   portion   53,015   -   53,015
Payable to affiliates   -   72,401   (72,401) (1)   -
Other long term liabilities   22,438   156   22,594
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------
   Total liabilities   283,310   91,809   51,668   426,787

Common shareholders' equity   213,567   12,293   (12,293) (1)   213,567
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------

   Total liabilities and
   common stockholders'
   equity   $  496,877   104,102   39,375   640,354
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------

   B-2

   The Toro Company
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the fiscal year ended October 31, 1996
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Hardie
   The Toro   Irrigation   The Toro
   Company   Group   Pro forma   Company
   (Historical)   (Historical)  adjustments   (Pro forma)
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $  930,909   141,449   $  1,072,358
Cost of goods sold   589,186   101,514   690,700
   -------------  ---------------   -------------
   Gross profit   341,723   39,935   381,658

Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   278,284   35,862   2,181 (3)   315,945
   (382)(5)
   --------------------------------------------   ------------
   Earnings from operations   63,439   4,073   (1,799)   65,713

Interest expense to third parties   13,590   197   9,063 (4)   22,850
Management fees to affiliates   -   549   (549)(5)   -
Interest expense to affiliates   -   5,828   (5,828)(5)   -
Interest income from affiliates   -   (2,090)   2,090 (5)   -
Other income, net   (10,331)   (6,480)   6,730 (6)   (10,587)
   (506)(5)
   --------------------------------------------   ------------
   Earnings before income
   taxes   60,180   6,069   (12,799)   53,450
Income tax provision (benefit)   23,771   (410)   (2,260)(7)   21,101
   --------------------------------------------   ------------
   Net earnings   $  36,409   6,479   (10,539)   $  32,349
   --------------------------------------------   ----------
   --------------------------------------------   ----------
Net earnings per share of
   common stock and
   common stock equivalent   $   2.90   $   2.58
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
Weighted average shares of
common stock  and common